



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 19036/2025**

KAMAL NARAYAN KAUL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Mohit K. Sharma and Mr. Prateek
Gupta, Advs. (*through V/C*)

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms. Zehra Khan, Panel Counsel for R1
and R2 (*through V/C*)
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, SC with
Ms. K. K. Kiran Pathak, Mrs. Ruchika
Rathi, Mr. Sunil Kumar Jha, Mr.
Mohd. Sueb Akhtar, Advs.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **20.03.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 79277/2025

2. Allowed subject to all just exceptions.

W.P.(C) 19036/2025 & CM APPL. 79275/2025

3. Ld. Counsel for the Respondents submits that they need further time to file the counter affidavits as they have only received part instructions for filing the same.

4. Accordingly, let the counter affidavits be filed within a period of four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of four weeks thereafter.

5. If the counter affidavits are not filed within four weeks, then the right



to file the same shall stand closed without any further orders.

6. List before Joint Registrar on 29th April, 2026.
7. List before Court on 17th August, 2026.
8. Interim order to continue.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MADHU JAIN, J.

MARCH 20, 2026/ys/ck