



\$~38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 19036/2025**
KAMAL NARAYAN KAUL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Mohit Kumar Sharma, Mr.Prateek
Gupta, Advocates

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Zehra Khan, Panel Counsel and
Mr. Harshpreet Singh, Adv. for R-1 & 2
Ms. Malvika Kapila Kalra,
Ms. Harbani Shinh, Ms. Apoorva Jain,
Mr. Kanishk Sachdeva, Adv. for R-4
Mr. R.D. Bhardwaj, CGSC for UOI

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

29.04.2026

%

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

Counter affidavit stands filed by respondent nos. 1 & 2. Let rejoinder thereto be filed within four weeks as prayed for.

Right of respondent nos. 3 & 4 to file counter affidavit stands closed in terms of order dated 20.03.2026.

The matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17.08.2026.
List accordingly.

REGISTRAR

APRIL 29, 2026/sk